Detailed Expression of Interest

TIRUPATI INFRAPROJECTS PVT LTD

(Undergoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process {CP IB-104 (PB)/2017})



Registered Address - PLOT D, District Centre, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi, West Delhi, DL-110087, India

(CIN) U45200DL2007PTC157455

Date: 11th November 2021

A. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

Tirupati Infraprojects Private Limited ("TIPL" or the "company") was incorporated on 5th January 2007 at Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana, and has its registered office at Plot D, District Centre Paschim Vihar, New Delhi. The Company was a part of the Tirupati Group. In view of ensuing Common Wealth Games in 2010, it applied to DDA and was allotted a plot of Land admeasuring 3.25 acres by DDA for the construction of a Hotel at District Centre, Outer Ring Road, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi.

TIPL originally planned to develop a "4 Star" Hotel and had accordingly finalized management partner agreement with "Ramada Group" of hotels and the hotel was to be named after their brand name "Ramada". However, in view of the changed market scenario, the management took a conscious decision to go for change of the management partner and get the hotel brand up-graded in "Star Rating" from "4 Star Rating" to "5 Star Deluxe Rating". The Company accordingly executed management agreement with "Carlson Rezidor Hotel Group" ("now Radisson Hotel Group") for their Radisson brand Hotel.

The Hotel has total 178 rooms and is operational. A brief snapshot is shared for referrence: -

Floors	No. of Rooms	Remarks
01st Basement		
02nd Basement		Hotel Basement for Parking
Ground Floor		Hotel Lobby in Part of Ground Floor
02nd Floor		Restaurant, Club & Spa
03rd Floor		Banquet Area
04th Floor		Service Floor
06th Floor	75	Guest Floor
07th Floor	14	Guest Floor (Swimming Pool)
08th Floor	18	Guest Floor
09th Floor	18	Guest Floor
10th Floor	18	Guest Floor
11th Floor	20	Guest Floor
12th Floor	15	Guest Floor
Total Rooms	178	

Category of Rooms	Total
Superior	112
Premium	30
Business Class	15
Junior Suite	3
Executive Suite	15
Deluxe Suite	2
Presidential Suite	1
TOTAL ROOMS	178

B. CORPORATE INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS

The Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of the Corporate Debtor was initiated vide an order of the Hon'ble NCLT Principal Bench dated 03.07.2017 pursuant to an application filed by the Financial Creditor, Bank of India whereby as per the order Mr Anil Kohli was appointed as the IRP and a moratorium under section 14 of the Code ensued.

The IRP was confirmed as the RP in the First CoC meeting on 02.08.2017 and in accordance with the amended Section 25(2)(b) an Expression of Interest ("EOI") was invited from Prospective Resolution Applicants to submit Resolution Plans.

Post several rounds of discussions and deliberations with several prospective resolution applicants, the resolution plan proposed by M/s. GP Global Energy Pvt Ltd was put to e-voting on 26.03.2018 and being H1, declared as Successful Resolution Plan with 100% votes in favour of the Plan by the CoC Members and pursuant to such result the Letter of Intent was issued dated 27.03.2018.

The Resolution Plan was submitted to the Hon'ble NCLT for its approval on 28.03.2018 and the Hon'ble NCLT, Principal Bench approved the Resolution Plan vide order dated 04.01.2020.

M/s. GP Global Energy Pvt Ltd failed to honour its commitments under the resolution plan and did not make the required payments. The Resolution Professional being the Monitoring professional, filed an application being CA 1090/ (PB) 2020 under Sec 73(4) of the IBC, 2016, and rule 11 of the NCLT rules against M/s. GP Global Energy Pvt Ltd for knowingly and wilfully contravening the terms of the resolution plan.

M/s. GP Global Energy Pvt Ltd made several promises to the NCLT by filing affidavits and the NCLT in its authority and wisdom allowed several opportunities to them. The resolution applicant continued raising several frivolous issues in the NCLT against the resolution professional by filing several IAs in the matter.

The Hon'ble NCLT Principal Bench vide order dated 01.11.2021 cancelled the approval given to the resolution plan of GP Global Energy Pvt Ltd and permitted the forfeiture of the amount paid by M/s. GP Global Energy Pvt Ltd.

This Expression of Interest is being solicited pursuant to the order of the Hon'ble NCLT.

C. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

The Resolution Applicants (Singly, Jointly or in Consortium) shall be eligible to express interest for submitting Resolution Plan: -

- (1) For Body Corporates & Individuals: Minimum net worth of INR 10 crores supported by Documentary Evidence and Minimum Liquid Funds including Investments INR 50 Cr supported by Documentary Evidence.
- (2) For Financial Entities/Funds including ARCs/NBFCs Assets Under Management (AUM) of INR 1000 Crores supported by documentary evidence.

D. SUBMISSION OF EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

- I. Expression of Interest ("EoI") is invited in a plain sealed envelope superscripted as "Expression of Interest for participating in CIRP of Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd", in the format as set out in Annexure 'A' along with the supporting documents set out as Annexure 'B' and.
- II. Applicants should meet the Eligibility Criteria as set out above for EOI.
- III. Applicant is also required to submit the following undertakings as set out in Annexure C, Annexure D, Annexure E and Annexure F of this EoI respectively along with the EoI.
- IV. All Potential Resolution Applicant provide the EoI on or before 26th November, 2021 addressed to the RP at Mr. Anil Kohli (Resolution Professional), ARCK Resolution Professional LLP, Unit No. 409, Fourth Floor, Ansal Bhawan, 16 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, Connaught Place, New Delhi, National Capital Territory of Delhi, 110001 in a sealed envelope through speed post/registered post or by hand delivery. A soft copy of the Expression of Interest along with the required annexures must be e-mailed to insolvency@arck.in in pdf format.

ANNEXURE-A

- I. Applicant Details
 - 1. Name and Address:
 - a. Name of the Firm/Company/Organisation:
 - b. Address:
 - c. Telephone No:
 - d. Fax:
 - e. Email:
- 2. Date of Establishment:
- 3. Experience:
- 4. Authorised Person (Please enclose Authority Letter/ Board Resolution / Power of Attorney in respect of authorisation)
 - a. Name:
 - b. Designation:
 - c. Telephone No:
 - d. Email:

[Note: In case of Joint Applicants, please provide aforesaid details in respect of all the applicants]

II. Applicant Profile

[Note: The applicant profile should necessarily include net worth certificate and evidence of Liquid funds including investments as per the eligibility criteria. Where the entity submitting the EOI is a financial investor /fund, please also provide details pertaining to 'assets under management']

- III. Experience of the Applicant in the similar / allied industries (if applicable)
- IV. Technical and Financial Capabilities including capacity to invest in Tirupati Infraprojects Private Limited.
- V. Detail of Connected Persons like Directors, Partners, Shareholders with their Names, Address, DIN, PAN, Aadhaar and percentage of shareholding

Documents to be enclosed

- 1. KYC Documents (Incorporation documents like MOA/AOA, PAN, Certificate of Incorporation, Address Proof)
- 2. Certificate of Net worth by practicing CA/CS as on 31-03-2021.
- 3. Audited Financial Statements for last 3 years.
- 4. Request For Expression of Interest (EOI) (Annexure C)
- 5. Affidavit that the Applicant is not ineligible to be a Resolution Applicant under Section 29A of IBC, 2016, on a stamp paper of appropriate value (as per Annexure D)
- 6. Confidentiality Undertaking (as per Annexure E)
- 7. Board Resolution/Authority Letter/Power of Attorney authorising submission of Expression of Interest.
- 8. Undertaking under Regulation 36A (7) of IBBI (CIRP) Regulations 2016, on a stamp paper of appropriate value (as per Annexure F)

[On the Letterhead of the Entity Submitting the EoI]

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

Anil Kohli

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL

Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd

C/O ARCK Resolution Professional LLP

Flat No. 409, 4th Floor, Ansal Bhawan,

16 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, Connaught Place,

New Delhi, National Capital Territory of Delhi ,110001

Subject: <u>Expression of Interest ("EOI") for submitting Resolution Plan for Tirupati</u>

Infraprojects Pvt Ltd ("Corporate Debtor") undergoing Corporate Insolvency

Resolution Process (CIRP)

Dear Sir,

In response to the public advertisement in Dated 11.11.2021 ("Advertisement") inviting EOI for submission of resolution plans ("Resolution Plan") as per the provisions of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 ("IBC"), we confirm that we fulfill the eligibility criteria and qualify for submission of the Resolution Plan, and have understood the requirements and the terms and conditions for filing of this EOI and make our EOI for submission of a Resolution Plan in respect of the Corporate Debtor.

Along with our EOI, we have also provided information as required in the prescribed format/specified in 'Annexure A', 'Annexure B', 'Annexure C', 'Annexure D', 'Annexure E' and 'Annexure F'.

We further undertake that the information furnished by us in this EOI and Annexures is true, correct, complete, and accurate to the best of our knowledge. Based on this information we understand you would be able to evaluate our eligibility in order to shortlist us for the above-mentioned proposal. Further, we agree and acknowledge that:

(a) The fulfilment of eligibility conditions in the EoI does not automatically entitle us to participate in the CIRP of TIPL, which will be subject to applicable laws and further conditions stipulated by the RP or the committee of creditors ("COC"), in their sole discretion, including those in relation to access to virtual data room ("VDR") or as may be stipulated under the Request for Resolution

Plan document. Further, the RP and COC reserve the right to issue clarifications, amendments and modification to the EoI document or to waive or relax any term or condition or its application in any particular case, in each case as they may deem fit in their sole discretion.;

- (b) the EOI will be evaluated by the RP on behalf of the Committee of Creditors ("CoC") of TIPL based on the information provided in the Annexures and attached documents to determine whether or not we are not ineligible to submit a proposal for the proposed transaction;
- (c) the RP/ the CoC reserve the right to determine at their sole discretion, whether we are eligible / not ineligible for the submission of the proposal and may reject the EOI submitted by us without assigning any reason/without any liability whatsoever;
- (d) the RP/ the CoC reserve the right to conduct due-diligence on us and/or request for additional information or clarification from us for the purposes of the EOI and we shall promptly comply with such requirements. Failure to satisfy the queries of RP/ CoC may lead to rejection of our submission pursuant to EOI;
- (e) Any change in consortium other than lead / qualifying member or any material change affecting the consortium members' ability to perform in consortium shall be intimated within 3 (three) business days to the CoC / RP;
- (f) We, including any connected persons of ours, singly or jointly, are eligible person in terms of provisions of Section 29A of the IBC, meeting the qualification criteria set out in Invitation for EoI alone does not automatically entitle us to participate in the next stage of the bid process;
- (g) We are a 'fit and proper' person and not under any legal disability to be a promoter entity of the Company under the applicable laws including listing agreements, stock exchange requirements and SEBI regulations and guidelines;
- (h) If any false information or record has been submitted by us, it will render us ineligible to participate in the process;
- (i) The Signatory to this EoI is duly authorised by the Board of ______ to sign this EoI. (Kindly attach copy of authorization i.e. Board Resolution or Power of Attorney).

Yours Sincerely,	
On behalf of [Insert the name of the entity	submitting the EOI
Signature:	_

Company Seal/Stamp

Name of Signatory:

Designation:

1: In case of Consortium Applicant the EoI shall be signed by each member.

2: The person signing the EoI and other supporting documents should be an authorized signatory supported by necessary board resolutions/authorization letter.

Annexure-D

(On non-judicial stamp paper of appropriate value)

UNDERTAKING		
	o, aged about lo hereby solemnly affirm and	years, Managing Director / Director of M/S d state as under:
	nt with the facts and circums	f the applicant, [Name of the Applicant] and as such, tances of the case and hence, competent to depose
Corporate Insolvend	cy Resolution Process (CIRP) t to order of Hon'ble NCLT, Pr	vare that Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd is undergoing under chapter II of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy incipal Bench, New Delhi dated 01st November 2021,
Tirupati Infraproject	• • • • •	ot ineligible to be Resolution Applicant in respect of on of section 29A of The Insolvency and Bankruptcy
5. That [Name of the	e Applicant], and/or any conn	nected person is not an undischarged insolvent;
		nected person is not a wilful defaulter in accordance ssued under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949;
person do not have a of [Name of the Apperforming asset in	an account, or an account of a oplicant] or of whom [Name accordance with guidelines of a finan	a plan [Name of the Applicant], and/or any connected a corporate debtor under the management or control of the Applicant] is a promoter, classified as nonfithe Reserve Bank of India issued under the Banking cial sector regulator issued under any other law for

- 8. That the directors of [Name of the Applicant], and/or any connected person have not been convicted for any offence punishable with imprisonment for two years or more under any Act specified under the Twelfth Schedule; or for seven years or more under any other law for the time being in force:
- 9. That the directors of [Name of the Applicant], and/or any connected person is not disqualified to act as a director under the Companies Act, 2013;

- 10. That [Name of the Applicant], and/or any connected person are not prohibited by the Securities and Exchange Board of India from trading in securities or accessing the securities market;
- 11. That [Name of the Applicant], and/or any connected person has not been a promoter or in the management or control of the corporate debtor in which a preferential transaction, undervalued transaction, extortionate credit transaction or fraudulent transaction has taken place and in respect of which an order has been made by the Adjudicating Authority under this Code;
- 12. That [Name of the Applicant], and/or any of the Directors of [Name of the Applicant], namely [Name of all Directors/ Partners of the Applicant] have not executed a guarantee in favour of a creditor in respect of a corporate debtor against which an application for insolvency resolution made by such creditor has been admitted under this Code and such guarantee has been invoked by the creditor and remains unpaid in full or part;
- 13. That during the Resolution Process, no person who would be considered as Connected Person and is not eligible to submit resolution plan under section 29A of The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and regulation 38 of IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process of Corporate Person) regulations, 2016 shall be engaged in the management and control of corporate debtor.
- 14. That [Name of the Applicant], and/or any of connected person are not subject to any disability, corresponding to clause (1) to (13) under any law in a jurisdiction outside India.

For	[Name	of the	Applicant]

[Name]

[Designation]

Annexure-E Confidentiality Undertaking

То,	Date:
Anil Kohli	
Resolution Professional	
Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd	
C/O ARCK Resolution Professional LLP	
Flat No. 409, 4th Floor, Ansal Bhawan,	
16 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, Connaught Place,	
New Delhi, National Capital Territory of Delhi ,110001	
Dear Sir,	
	Incolor de Code 2016 code d

Sub: Undertaking in terms of Section 29(2) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Regulation 36(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Person) Regulation, 2016.

- 1. We are interested in participation in Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) in respect of Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd. We understand that on being shortlisted as prospective resolution applicant the Resolution Professional may share confidential information in respect of Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd through Information Memorandum, Data Room and other modes to enable us to formulate and submit resolution plan in respect of Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd.
- 2. We do hereby undertake that we shall comply with the provisions of Sec 29(2) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in letter and spirit and undertake that we, our officers, employees, consultants/ advisors etc. shall:
- (a) Comply with the provisions of law for the time being in force relating to the confidentiality and insider trading;
- (b) protect any intellectual property of the Corporate Debtor viz. Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd that we may have access to; and
- (c) shall not share the relevant information with the third parties unless clause (a) and (b) above are complied with.
- 3. We understand that as per Sec 29(2) of the Code "Relevant Information means the information required by the resolution applicant to make the resolution plan for the corporate debtor, which shall include the financial position of the corporate debtor, all information related to disputes by or against the corporate debtor and any other matter pertaining to the corporate debtor as may be specified."

the corporate debtor and any other matter pertaining to the corporate debtor as may be	specified."
Yours Sincerely	

[Name of Applicant]

Annexure-F

To, Date:

Mr. Anil Kohli

Resolution Professional

Tirupati Infraprojects Pvt Ltd

C/O ARCK Resolution Professional LLP

Flat No. 409, 4th Floor, Ansal Bhawan,

16 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, Connaught Place,

New Delhi, National Capital Territory of Delhi ,110001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Undertaking in terms of Regulation 36A (7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Person) Regulation, 2016.

We are interested in participation in Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) in respect of Tirupati Infraprojects Private Limited. We hereby give this undertaking as per Regulation 36A (7) of IBBI (CIRP) Regulations 2016: -

- (a) We undertake that we meet the criteria as specified by the committee under clause (h) of subsection (2) of section 25 and we have provided relevant records in evidence of meeting the criteria under this clause;
- (b) We undertake that we do not suffer from any ineligibility under Section 29A of IBC, 2016 to the extent applicable and we have provided relevant information and records to enable an assessment of ineligibility under section 29A of IBC, 2016 (a separate undertaking is also to be provided as per Annexure D);
- (c) We undertake that we shall intimate the Resolution Professional forthwith if we become ineligible at any time during the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process;
- (d) We undertake that every information and records provided in Expression of Interest is true and correct and discovery of any false information or record at any time will render the applicant ineligible to submit resolution plan, forfeit any refundable deposit, and attract penal action under the Code;
- (e) We undertake that we will maintain confidentiality of the information and shall not use such information to cause an undue gain or undue loss to ourself or any other person and comply with the requirements under sub-section (2) of section 29 of IBC, 2016.

Yours Sincerely
[Name of Applicant]